
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 

Meeting: Health Select Committee 

Place: Salisbury Room, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 
8JN 

Date: Tuesday 7 June 2022 

Time: 10.30 am 
 

 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Matt Hitch   
matthew.hitch@wiltshire.gov.uk, of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea 
Road, Trowbridge, direct line  or email matthew.hitch@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 

Cllr Johnny Kidney 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Mary Champion 
Cllr Caroline Corbin 
Cllr Dr Monica Devendran 
Cllr Howard Greenman 

Cllr Antonio Piazza 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Mike Sankey 
Cllr David Vigar 
Cllr Tony Pickernell 
Cllr David Bowler 

 

 
Substitutes: 

Cllr Liz Alstrom 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Mel Jacob 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 

Cllr Tom Rounds 
Cllr Ian Thorn 
Cllr Kelvin Nash 

 

 
Stakeholders: 
 Irene Kohler    Healthwatch Wiltshire 
 Diane Gooch    Wiltshire Service Users Network (WSUN) 
 Lindsey Burke    South West Advocacy Network (SWAN) 
 Sue Denmark    Wiltshire Centre for Independent Living (CIL) 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 
will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 
by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcas
[...]
's Announcements  

 To note any announcements through the Chairman. 

7   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Friday 27 May 2022 in order to be guaranteed of a written response. In 
order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 
5pm on Tuesday 31 May 2022. Please contact the officer named on the front of 
this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 



 

Page 4 

 

8   Wiltshire Health and Care Update  

 Wiltshire Health and Care is responsible for the delivery of adult community 
health services in Wiltshire, which includes community hospitals, minor injury 
units, physiotherapy and speech and language therapy. 
 
The Managing Director and Chair of Wiltshire Health and Care will provide the 
committee with an overview of the partnership’s plans for the forthcoming year 
as it emerges forward out of the pandemic. 

9   Public Health Nursing Services: Future Delivery Model (Pages 21 - 34) 

 Cabinet will be considering the future delivery model for Wiltshire’s Public Health 
Nursing (PHN) beyond April 2024 at its 21 June meeting. In advance of this 
decision the committee is invited to review the proposals and feed any 
comments to the Cabinet member before the report is considered by the 
executive. 

10   Care Home Closures (Pages 35 - 40) 

 A report is attached from the Director of Procurement and Commissioning 
updating the recent care home closures in adult social care.  
 
The committee is invited to review the information and feed any comments to 
the Cabinet member for Adult Social Care, SEND, Transition and Inclusion. 

11   Development of the BSW Integrated Care System (ICS) and the Wiltshire 
Alliance (Pages 41 - 50) 

 A statutory Integrated Care System for Bath and NE Somerset, Swindon and 
Wiltshire commences on 1 July 2022. This paper outlines the development of 
place-based collaboration between Wiltshire Council and NHS partners through 
the Wiltshire Alliance. 
 
The committee is invited to comment on the report in advance of its 
consideration by Cabinet on 21 June. 

12   Forward Work Programme (Pages 51 - 54) 

 The committee is invited to consider its forward work programme. 

13   Urgent Items  

 To consider any other items of business that the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

14   Date of Next Meeting  

 To confirm the date of the next meeting as Tuesday 5 July, at 10:30am. 

 PART II  

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 



 

Page 5 

 

should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information 
would be disclosed 

 
None. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
Health Select Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 16 
MARCH 2022 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, MONKTON PARK, 
CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Johnny Kidney (Chairman), Cllr Gordon King (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Clare Cape, 
Cllr Mary Champion, Sue Denmark, Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Antonio Piazza, 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr David Vigar, Irene Kohler, Cllr Trevor Carbin (Substitute), 
Cllr Tony Pickernell (Substitute), Cllr Ricky Rogers (Substitute) and Cllr Tom Rounds 
(Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Ruth Hopkinson and Cllr Jane Davies 
  
  

 
14 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
• Cllr Dr Monica Devendran (Cllr Tony Pickernell substitute) 
• Cllr Mike Sankey (Cllr Tom Rounds substitute) 
• Cllr Gavin Grant (Cllr Trevor Carbin substitute) 
• Cllr Caroline Corbin (Cllr Ricky Rogers substitute) 
• Cllr Richard Clewer 
• Diane Gooch – Wiltshire Service Users Network 
 

15 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2022 as a true 
and correct record. 
 

16 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

17 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman announced that the Vice-Chairman and he had met with BaNES, 
Swindon and Wiltshire (BSW) Clinical Commissioning Group’s (CCG’s) Director 
of Primary Care. The meeting, held on 24 January, had been arranged to 
discuss the Care Quality Commission’s assessment of the Patford House GP 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 

 
 
 

practice’s service as inadequate. The Vice-Chairman and he had been assured 
by the CCG that they were working closely with the practice to respond to areas 
of concern. He informed the committee that members of the CCG were in 
attendance and that there would be an opportunity to ask further questions as 
part of the Primary Care update later in the meeting. 
 

18 Public Participation 
 
Questions 22-03 and 22-04 were received from the following member of the 
public: 
 
Mr Chris Caswill 
 
The Chairman referred the committee to the questions and written responses 
included in Agenda Supplement 1. He also noted that he had received further 
communication from Mr Caswill. 
 

19 Shaping a Healthier Future - Health and Care Model 
 
The Deputy Chief Operating Officer of BSW CCG explained that the draft health 
and ca
[...]
me on social media could have an impact.  

Page 10



 
 
 

 
 
 

• In response to a question about the lower uptake of booster vaccinations than 
in the first two rounds, the Director of Public Health at Wiltshire Council, stated 
that there was an increasing perception amongst sections of the public that the 
threat from Covid-19 was reducing. A trend of lower uptake was also seen with 
other vaccines, such as MMR. She noted that a team at the CCG were carefully 
analysing trends and shared their findings with Wiltshire Council. She reassured 
members that Wiltshire had the highest vaccine uptake in the region.  
 
Resolved 
 
1. To thank the CCG’s Director of Primary Care for the update. 
2. To request that the committee is updated on the imminent CQC 
inspection of Patford House and any potential implications for its 15,000 
Wiltshire registered patients. 
3. To request a future update on the work being undertaken to enhance 
access to GP services. 
 

21 NHS Health Checks Programme in Wiltshire 
 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cabinet Member for Public Health and Public Protection, 
Leisure, Libraries, Facilities Management and Operational Assets, introduced 
the report starting on page 63 of the agenda pack. The cabinet member was 
pleased to report that Wiltshire’s population was healthier than the English 
average. However, he stated that further work needed to be carried out to 
engage with harder to reach groups, highlighting a correlation between people 
not participating in the scheme and people not taking up a Covid-19 
vaccination. Extending the reach of the programme to groups who had not 
previously received a check-up was predicted to yield the greatest results in 
reducing health inequalities. He reported that, in order to reach groups that 
might have been missing out on treatment, GPs had been asked to prioritise 
individuals with learning difficulties and to offer evening clinics. 
 
Referencing a national report on health inequalities, published i
[...]
s to collaborate with the voluntary sector in relation to the 
proposed open framework for day care opportunities. 

 
25 Forward Work Programme 

 
The Chairman referred the committee to the Forward Work Plan outlined on 
page 105 of the agenda pack and invited suggestions from members. He stated 
that he would like to open up the briefings on Cabinet reports that sat outside of 
the formal committee meetings, normally only attended by the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman, up to all members of the committee.  
 
Members welcomed the proposed update from the South West Ambulance 
Service, at their June meeting, and requested that their performance data was 
broken down to a local level.  
 
It was noted that a paper on the Care Home Tender was due to be presented to 
Cabinet in April. It was also noted that the date that the Forward Work Plan was 
last updated was listed as 1 April 2022.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, SEND, Transition and Inclusion 
reported that in a radio interview care home residents had given very positive 
feedback about the services that they were receiving. She then took the 
opportunity to thank staff for all of their hard work in supporting residents. 
 
Resolved 
 

1. To note the Forward Work Plan. 
2. To extend, where appropriate, invitations to the wider committee for 

future briefings on cabinet reports. 
 

26 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

27 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next ordinary meeting was confirmed as Tuesday 7 June, at 
10:30am. 
 

Page 18



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.45 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Matt Hitch   
matthew.hitch@wiltshire.gov.uk of Democratic Services, direct line , e-mail 

matthew.hitch@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line ((01225) 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 19

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
21 June 2022 
 

Subject:  Public Health Nursing Services: future delivery model  
  
Cabinet Member: Cllr Laura Mayes, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Children's Services, Education and Skills 
 
 Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cabinet Member for Public Health, 

Public Protection, Leisure, Libraries, Facilities 
Management and Operational Assets  

  
Key Decision: Key  
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide Cabinet with the information to decide 
on the future delivery model for Wiltshire’s Public Health Nursing (PHN) 
Services beyond April 2024.  These services are currently delivered by HCRG 
Care Group (previously Virgin Care Services) as part of Wiltshire Children’s 
Community Healthcare Services (WCCHS) contract.  
 
The HCRG contract is a collaborative commissioning arrangement between 
the Council and NHS Bath and North-East Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire 
Clinical Commissioning Group (BSW CCG). The total contract value for 20/21 
was £13.6m of which Wiltshire Council contributes 48% to fund Public Health 
Nursing (PHN) Services and 2% to fund Speech and Language Therapy 
services to support children with Education Health and Care Plans (EHCPs). 
The five-year contract for WCCHS, awarded to HCRG Care Group (previously 
Virgin Care) in 2016, was extended by two years, taking the current contract 
until 31st March 2023.  In March 2022, Cabinet agreed for a further one-year 
contract to be negotiated with HCRG Care Group to enable due diligence of 
the options to be completed and for full consultation to be undertaken with 
children, young people and families if required. This takes the contracting 
period to 31st March 2024. 
 
Prior to 2016, children’s community services were provided across six separate 
organisations and parents/ carers of children with special educational needs 
reported healthcare provision to be confusing and disjointed. It was decided to 
bring the services together as one overarching children’s community health 
service to create a more pathway-based, less medicalised approach to care.  
 
An initial assessment of a long list of options for the future commissioning of 
WCCHS was presented to the Wiltshire Locality Commissioning Group 
(WLCG) and it was agreed for an in-depth option appraisal of the following to 
be undertaken:  
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



 

1a. Combined WCCHS - one single provider of universal and specialist 
services across Wiltshire (the current model) – contracted as a single 
lot 

 
1b. Combined WCCHS – one single provider (current model) - contracted 

as 2 separate lots 

 
2. Disaggregate the current service - LA in-house PHN services and CCG 

commission specialist community health services separately 
 
All three options have been thoroughly appraised against a set of key criteria 
which takes account of the strategic objectives for PHN services and a range 
of technical elements including human resources, finance and IT.  See 
Appendix for the full report.  
 
The appraisal highlighted greatest variation across the three options in relation 
to the technical elements – particularly human resources and finance and as a 
result, the option to procure a combined community children’s health service 
with BSW CCG as a single lot scored the highest (option 1a). 
 
However, a closer look at the procurement options identified a modified version 
of this option, thought to be more favourable, which is for the Council and the 
CCG to issue their own terms and conditions for their respective commissioned 
services.  This will allow a single integrated service to be provided and should 
also allow the Council and CCG to maintain ‘ownership’ and oversight of their 
respective services. 
  

 

Proposal(s) 
 
It is recommended that the Cabinet agrees to the following in respect of the 
future delivery model for Public Health Nursing Services: 
 

 To undertake a single procurement of a combined universal and 

specialist children’s community health service with separate terms and 

conditions for the respective Council and CCG elements of the contract. 

 To ensure a clear collaborative commissioning agreement is in place  

 To strengthen the emphasis on PHNS-partnership and integration with 

non-health services through the commissioning process 

 To delegate to the Director of Public Health and Director of Procurement 

& Commissioning in consultation with the Corporate Director of People 

and Corporate Director of Resources/Deputy Chief Executive to agree 

the award of a contract following the tendering process. 

 

Reason for Proposal(s) 
 
The contract with HCRG Care Group to deliver the Wiltshire Children’s 
Community Healthcare Service expires on 31 March 2024 following completion 
of an exceptional 1 year contract agreed at Cabinet on 29 March 2022.  There 

Page 22



 

is a need to decide on the provision of Public Health Nursing Services from 1 
April 2024. 
 

 

 
Terence Herbert 
Chief Executive 
 

Page 23



 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
21 June 2022 
 

Subject:  Wiltshire Children’s Community Health Services: future 
delivery model  

  
Cabinet Member: Cllr Laura Mayes, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Children's Services, Education and Skills 
 
 Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cabinet Member for Public Health 

and Public Protection, Leisure, Libraries, Facilities 
Management and Operational Assets 

  
Key Decision: Key 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. The purpose of the report is to provide Cabinet with the information to decide 
on the short-term future of Wiltshire’s Public Health Nursing Services (PHNS), 
currently delivered by HCRG Care Group (HCRG) as part of Wiltshire’s 
Children’s Community Healthcare Services (WCCHS) contract.   

 
Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan 
 
2.1 The Public Health Nursing Service (PHNS) is central to the guiding themes of 

prevention and early intervention, improving social mobility and tackling 
inequ
[...]
or closure are:  

 Staffing – turnover and use of agency, incurring high costs  

 Low occupancy – creating shortfalls in funding  

 Finance – due to the above factors and a rise in costs  
 
19.  We are also monitoring change in ownership as this seems to be increasing, 

particularly in WLC with investment companies buying care providers and 
accommodation.  

 
20.  The Council is, along with other local authorities in the Southwest, have 

purchased a market oversight tool, PAMMS (Provider Assessment & Market 
Management Solution), this will be implemented collaboratively across the sector 
in 2022.  

 
 
Helen Jones 
Director of procurement & Commissioning 
 
Report Author: Victoria Bayley 
 
Date May 2022 

 

 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of 
this report: 
 
 None 
 
Appendices 
 
 None 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



NB This is an early draft which will include any further developments by the time of the cabinet 
meeting.  

Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
21 June 2022 
 
 

Subject:   Development of the BSW Integrated Care System and  
  the Wiltshire Alliance  
  
Cabinet Member:  Cllr Richard Clewer, Leader and Cabinet Member for  
  MCI, Economic Development, Heritage, Arts, Tourism  
  and Health and Wellbeing  
 
Key Decision:  Non-Key 
    
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
A statutory Integrated Care System for Bath and NE Somerset, Swindon and 
Wiltshire commences on 1 July 2022. This paper outlines the development of 
place based collaboration between Wiltshire Council and NHS partners 
through the Wiltshire Alliance.  
 

 

Proposal(s) 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 Notes the further development of place-based working arrangements through 
the Wiltshire Alliance 
 

 

Reason for Proposal(s) 
 
In December 2021, Cabinet endorsed the development of place based working 
arrangements for health and social care through the Wiltshire Alliance. This 
paper outlines the current situ

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Health Select Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 7 JUNE 
2022 AT SALISBURY ROOM, COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Johnny Kidney (Chairman), Cllr Gordon King (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Clare Cape, 
Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Caroline Corbin, Sue Denmark, Cllr Dr Monica Devendran, 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Mike Sankey, Cllr David Vigar, Diane Gooch, 
Irene Kohler, Cllr Tony Pickernell, Cllr Tom Rounds (Substitute) and 
Cllr David Bowler 
 
Also Present: 
 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Jane Davies and Cllr Tony Jackson 
  
  

 
28 Election of Chairman 2022/23 

 
Cllr Johnny Kidney was elected as Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
 

29 Election of Vice-Chairman 2022/23 
 
Cllr Gordon King was elected as Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
 

30 Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from the following: 
 
• Cllr Pip Ridout (substituted by Cllr Tom Rounds)  
• Elizabeth Disney – BaNES, Swindon and Wiltshire CCG 
• Cllr Sankey would need to leave the meeting early at 11:30am. 
 

31 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 16 March 2022, 
as a true and correct record. 
 

32 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

33 Chairman's Announcements 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The chairman announced that since the committee’s last meeting in March, the 
Care Quality Commission had found that Patford House GP Partnership was 
much improved. He welcomed the improvement and stated that he hoped that 
the improved performance was being felt at ground level. 
  
He reported that the UK Health Security Agency (UKHSA) were leading on the 
Monkeypox response, and the council would be guided by their advice, namely 
to direct enquiries to the .GOV Monkeypox website. 
 
It was explained that, on 19 May, Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee had received a report about proposed changes in the way that it 
engaged with financial, corporate, and organisational matters. The chairman 
then highlighted the following proposals that had been agreed: 
 
• The focus of the Financial Planning Task Group will remain on the council’s 
overall financial position, but it will also review, by exception, the financial 
implications of the council’s biggest contracts. 
• Select committees will continue to focus on the service impacts of proposals 
but retain their ability to query and flag any financial concerns they identify and 
to refer them to Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee for further 
investigation. 
 

34 Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation.  
 

35 Wiltshire Health and Care Update 
 
The managing director and chairman of Wiltshire Health and Care Partnership 
provided an update to the committee about their plans for the forthcoming year.  
They explained that they provided adult community care services across 
BaNES, Swindon and Wiltshire (BSW) and helped to support 22,000 individuals 
each month, including 6,000 receiving home-based care. They then gave 
examples of the services that they delivered, including the Long Covid service 
launched in November 2020 that adopted a multi-disciplinary approach.  
 
Going into further detail about their plans, the representatives explained that 
they had a strong working relationship with Wiltshire Council and worked in 
conjunction with broader long-term NHS goals. They highlighted that they had a 
three-year delivery plan running until 2025, containing 43 different goals set 
over five set themes, as set out in Agenda Supplement 1. IT modernisation and 
improvements to the estate at Warminster were examples of work being 
undertaken to improve the delivery of services to patients and to develop a 
comprehensive community-based model of care.  
 
During the discussion, the following points were made: 
 
• Members thanked the managing director and chairman of Wiltshire Health and 
Care Partnership for the update. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

• It was explained that it was possible for the majority patients suffering from 
Long Covid to be self-reliant after support had been provided. Most patients 
participated in a six-week programme, providing them with peer support and 
giving them the tools to self-manage.  
• It was noted that there was a median 50 day wait for treatment for people with 
Long Covid but it could take up to 15 weeks. The representatives reassured the 
committee that waits were not increasing and they had a focus on health 
inequalities. They were also closely monitoring the demographics of people 
coming forward, particularly in rural areas. They then offered to share the 
information available. 
• In response to a question about whether the lessons from adopting a multi-
disciplinary approach for the new Long Covid service could be applied to longer 
established services, the representatives felt that they could, citing the 
examples of streamlining assessments.  
• When asked about issues around staffing and the cost of staff travel, the 
representatives noted that they were providing a temporary uplift that staff could 
claim for travel expenses to reflect the increase in fuel prices. It was explained 
that recruitment levels were broadly stable but there had been high rates of 
retirement amongst nursing staff, so the situation was being monitored closely.  
 
Resolved 
 
1. To thank the managing director and chairman of Wiltshire Health and 
Care for the update 
2. To invite a future briefing on their work to combat Long Covid to the 
January committee meeting. 
 

36 Public Health Nursing Services: Future Delivery Model 
 
The chairman informed the committee that Cabinet would be considering the 
future delivery model for Wiltshire’s Public Health Nursing (PHN) beyond April 
2024 at its 21 June meeting. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Public Health and Public Protection, Leisure, Libraries, 
Facilities Management and Operational Assets, introduced the report explaining 
that services were currently delivered by HCRG Care Group (previously Virgin 
Care Services) as part of Wiltshire Children’s Community Healthcare Services 
(WCCHS) contract. Under the contract Wiltshire Council contributed 48 percent 
of the overall cost of PHN. 
  
The cabinet member then outlined the three options being considered for the 
contract beyond April 2024, as outlined on page 32 of the agenda pack and 
then delivered an overview of the relative merits of each option. The option of 
bringing the service in house was not felt to be the best option due to concerns 
around human resources and data migration. He explained that the option 1a, 
tendering for a single provider of universal and specialist services across 
Wiltshire as a single lot, was the most favoured option and a modified version 
would be recommended to Cabinet. Proposed changes made to option 1a 
would by allow Wiltshire Council and the CCG to issue their own terms and 



 
 
 

 
 
 

conditions. The cabinet member felt that this alteration would introduce greater 
control and create an emphasis on strengthening partnership. 
 
During the discussion the following points were made: 
 
• Members thanked the cabinet member for the update.  
• In response to a question about whether there would be separate terms and 
conditions for universal and specialist providers, Wiltshire’s Director of Public 
Health confirmed that terms and conditions of staff would be considered as part 
of the procurement process.  
• A Public Health strategist explained that combining universal and specialist 
contracts would allow for smoother services, as advice from specialists could be 
used to upskill staff providing universal services.  
 
Resolved 
 
1. To thank the cabinet member for the update. 
2. To note the report. 
 

37 Care Home Closures 
 
The Director of Procurement and Commissioning introduced the report outlining 
recent care home closures in adult social care. A head of commissioning 
specialist in the Whole Life Commissioning team reported that six homes for 
older people had closed within the past 12 months resulting in the loss of 112 
beds, with a further 86 expected. It was explained that recent losses were the 
extension of a longer-term trend for a reduction in the number of residential care 
placements driven by factors such as the negative media coverage of care 
homes during the pandemic, changes in discharge pathways and Wiltshire 
Council becoming increasingly effective in delivering care within their own 
homes. 
  
The commissioning specialist was pleased to report that improved 
communication with providers had enabled improved monitoring. A Provider 
Oversight and Support Team (POST) was in place to log information and allow 
for earlier interventions. A Provider Assessment and Market Management 
Solution was also being rolled out across the South West region to enable 
greater consistency for providers and facilitate more efficient administration.  
 
During the conversation, points included: 
 
• Members thanked the officers for the report. 
• The Director of Procurement and Commissioning explained that there had 
been an increase in the number of self-funders choosing to receive care at 
home. 
• The Whole Life Pathway Team were taking measures to reduce their reliance 
on residential care by re-registering homes as supported living accommodation.  
• In response to questions about recruitment into domiciliary care, the director 
reassured the committee that the council worked closely with the staff at homes 
that were closing to encourage them to apply to other care roles. The 



 
 
 

 
 
 

commissioning specialist added that that there had been a slight improvement 
in recruitment and the use of an apprentice into nursing was effective.  
• When asked about the impact of increasing insurance costs, officers explained 
that this was a nationwide issue and that insurance premiums had increased 
significantly for homes requiring improvement. It was reported that the Leader of 
the Council and the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Transition and 
Inclusion had raised this issue at the with MPs. Officers did not believe that 
insurance costs were rising directly as a result of increased complexity of need.  
• It was noted that a mechanism was in place to gather stakeholder feedback 
about mental health referrals. Investigations were also underway about whether 
a service could be delivered for people whose needs fell between needing 
residential care and supported living. 
• A stakeholder of the committee queried the impact of residential home 
closures on informal carers. Officers stated that the Hospital Liaison Service 
were putting support in place to help carers and that additional funding had 
been provided for Carer Support Wiltshire over the winter. 
• When queried about the impact of residential home closures on the wider 
healthcare system, the director explained that patients were rarely discharged 
from hospital directly back to residential care homes and that an additional 150 
discharge beds had been purchased. Multi-disciplinary teams had also been put 
in place to help homes that had been temporarily closed during the pandemic.   
 
Cllr Sankey left the meeting at 11:30am. 
 
Resolved 
 
1. To thank officers for the report, to note the update. 
2. To invite Wiltshire Care Partnership and council officers to a future 
meeting of the committee to discuss forthcoming work, including the 
recruitment campaign for care staff. 
 

38 Development of the BSW Integrated Care System (ICS) and the Wiltshire 
Alliance 
 
The Leader of Wiltshire Council and the Corporate Director People introduced a 
report outlining the development of place-based collaboration between Wiltshire 
Council and NHS partners through the Wiltshire Alliance. 
  
Background information about the Integrated Care System (ICS) would replace 
the BSW Clinical Commissioning Group from July 2022 and that it would 
operate at system, place and neighbourhood levels. The Corporate Director 
People highlighted that there was lots of flexibility in the structure of the ICS at 
the place level and that the governance structure would continue to develop. 
 
The leader reminded the committee that the ICS at consisted of two main parts:  
 
• The Integrated Care Partnership - through which local authorities in BSW and 
the NHS would work together to develop an overarching strategy to improve 
public health 



 
 
 

 
 
 

• The Integrated Care Board - an NHS Body with statutory powers and 
corporate responsibility.  
 
He then stressed that the relationships within the ICS would be critical for 
Wiltshire Council in the delivery of social care and welcomed the high level of 
agreement that had been reached so far.  
 
During the discussion, points included: 
 
• Members thanked the leader and the corporate director for introducing the 
report. 
• When asked about the relationships that had been built within the ICS so far, 
the corporate director reported that Stephanie Elsy had been confirmed as the 
chair designate of the Integrated Care Board, an appointment which would offer 
continuity as she had been the chair of the BSW Partnership since 2019. A new 
Place Director had also been appointed at Wiltshire Council and was having 
regular meetings with the chief executive.    
• The leader explained that local authorities would also have representation on 
the Integrated Care Board, including by the Chief Executive of Wiltshire Council. 
The Integrated Care Board would also be accountable to the BSW Integrated 
Care Partnership, a joint body run between the three local authorities in BSW 
and the NHS.  
• When asked about the difference that patients would notice on 1 July when 
the system was implemented, it was stressed that chance would be 
incremental. The new structure would promote collaborative working to help 
improve patient experience and reduce health inequality.  
• In was noted that representatives from the voluntary sector would have 
representation at the place level of the ICS. The leader had also met with 
representatives from the voluntary sector to promote links with the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.  
 
Resolved 
 
1. To thank the leader and corporate director for the report. 
2. To note the update and to add a future report on ‘ICS development’ to 
the forward work programme. 
 

39 Forward Work Programme 
 
The chairman invited members to make suggestions about items they would 
like to be added to the forward work programme.  
 
Members expressed an interest in receiving further information about the 
pressures facing the South West Ambulance Service in the context of health 
and care system as a whole.  
 
Members stated that they would welcome early notification about health and 
care related items on the Cabinet forward work plan and that they would like to 
see the addition of the Cabinet report on Independent Living Strategy to the 
committee’s forward work programme. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The Corporate Director People stated that she would welcome scrutiny of the 
Mental Health and Community Transformation Programme as well as the 
Learning Disability and Autism Board.  
 
Resolved 
 
To note the forward work programme. 
 

40 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

41 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next ordinary meeting was confirmed as Tuesday 5 July 2022. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10:30am to 12:35pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Matt Hitch   
matthew.hitch@wiltshire.gov.uk of Democratic Services, direct line , e-mail 

matthew.hitch@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line ((01225) 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

